
CHEVIOT AREA FORUM
WEDNESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

A MEETING of the CHEVIOT AREA FORUM will be held in the ASSEMBLY HALL, JEDBURGH 

GRAMMAR SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, JEDBURGH on WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 

6.30 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,
9 September 2015

BUSINESS

1. Welcome and Introductions. 

2. Apologies for Absence. 

3. Order of Business. 

4. Declarations of Interest. 

5. Minute. (Pages 1 - 10) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting of Cheviot Area Forum held on 3 June 2015 to be noted.  
(Copy attached.)

6. Cheviot Locality Pilot Project Update 15 mins

Update from David Mallin.
7. Introduction of Food Waste Collections 10 mins

Update form Fiona Munro.
8. Police Force of Scotland -  'J' Division Spotlight. 20 mins

Update report by Police Inspector detailing ongoing work and initiatives in 
the Cheviot area.  

9. Engagement by  NHS Borders Representative 20 mins

10. Scottish Fire & Rescue Service. 20 mins

Update report detailing ongoing work and initiatives in the Cheviot Area.
11. Neighbourhood Small Schemes and Quality of Life Fund (Pages 11 - 18) 20 mins

Consider update on the progress of the planned programme of 
Neighbourhood Small Schemes, the work undertaken by the SB Local 

Public Document Pack



Squad and Quality of Life Fund for the current financial year in the Cheviot 
area.  (Copy attached.)

12. Open Questions. 10 mins

Opportunity for members of the public to raise any issues not included on 
the agenda.

13. Community Council Spotlight. 10 mins

Consider updates and matters of interest to Community Councils.

(a)  Oxnam Road, Jedburgh 

(b)  Skiprunningburn Flood Protection
14. Future Agenda Items.  Consider items for future Agendas 10 mins

15. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

16. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

17. Date of Next Meeting - Cheviot Area Forum. 2 mins

Wednesday, 9 November 2015 in Kelso.

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

di
[...]
 that frontline 
services would be protected.  The Depute Chief Executive – People advised that a report 
had been presented to CMT and there would be a report submitted to the Community 
Planning partnership.

DECISION
NOTED.

Fire Service Update
6.2 Mr Scott Forbes, Station Manager explained that the purpose of the report circulated was to 

inform the Cheviot Area Forum on Scottish Fire and Rescue Service activity since the last 

Page 5



meeting on 1st April 2015.  The report detailed that during the period of the report there had 
been 7 House Fires (House Alight x 2, Building Alight x 3, Chimney 6 Occurrences of Fire – 
Open,  occurrence of Special Services resulting in 1 casualty and 14 unwanted Fire Alarm 
Signals.  The report explained that within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan 2014-2017 for the 
Scottish Borders, 5 priorities had been identified: Reduction of Dwelling Fires; Reduction of 
Fire Casualties and Fatalities; Reduction of Deliberate Fire Setting (Not including Dwellings); 
Reduction of Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals; and the Reduction in Road Traffic Collisions.  In 
relation to partnership working, The Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS), Community 
Action Team (CAT) within the Scottish Borders core work centred on the on-going delivery of 
the SFRS Home Fire Safety Visit (HFSV) policy.  The team continued to expand its 
partnership working with key the Key agencies including Police Scotland, Health, Social care 
and Housing in order to focus on members of local communities at High Risk from fire and 
achieve outcomes in helping to reduce overall numbers of accidental dwelling fires.  Fire 
raising awareness sessions presented by the team to partner agency practitioners had been 
and continued to be successful in promoting HFSVs and encouraging agencies to make 
referrals using the SFRS CSET online booking system.

6.3 Fire prevention and protection activity over recent years had been key to reducing the 
number of fires, casualties and losses in Scotland thus minimising the economic and social 
impact of fire on communities.  The seasonal community safety calendar provided the 
catalyst for a number of initiatives and schemes throughout the calendar year.

6.4 Activity, which was ongoing now within the Cheviot Ward area included Scottish Fire and 
Rescue Service staffs in all local stations provide Home Fire Safety Visits all year round.  The 
visits provided the householder with a home visit, focussing on identifying and reducing the 
risks of fire in the home. Smoke detectors with a 10-year battery life were provided as part of 
this free service; Firesharp was an initiative for Primary 6 pupils, providing face-to-face 
education within local Primary schools on matters of fire risk and prevention; Fire Safety 
Audits provided a targeted examination of business premises and their relevant documents 
to ascertain how the premises were being managed regarding fire safety. The enforcement 
officer also engaged with members of staff to confirm their level of fire safety awareness;  
Unwanted Fire Signals were being addressed by phased intervention actions which identified 
premises which were producing ‘false alarms’, provided guidance on how to reduce a 
reoccurrence, and could also evoke legislation if occurrences failed to reduce in number;  the 
SFRS Safeguarding Policy and Procedure for Protection of Children and Adults at Risk of 
Harm was implemented to link into adult and child protection. The introduction of the policy 
had created closer ties with Social Services within Scottish Borders and ensured those 
people and families that fire crews identify as at risk were brought to the attention of Social 
Services and had resulted in joint visits to homes to reduce risk to those occupiers.  Eight 
adults had been referred during the reporting period.

6.5 Community Action Team (CAT) had delivered road safety awareness to secondary schools 
throughout the Scottish Borders with the support of the local Whole time personnel from 
Galashiels and Hawick.  The strong partnership with the local Domestic Abuse Advocacy 
Service and involvement in MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference) put the Fire 
and Rescue Service at the forefront of delivering the agenda of outcome six of the Local Fire 
Plan. The LALO and Scottish Borders Station Manager for Prevention and Protection were 
fully involved in all local MARAC processes, attending the monthly conferences and all 
steering group meetings.  Involvement with the inaugural twelve-month CAADA (Co-
ordinated Action against Domestic Abuse) assessment had provided the additional 
advantage of strengthening our partnership with external stakeholders, in particular Police 
Scotland, Adult and Child protection services and local housing providers.

 NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEMES UPDATE
7.1    With reference to paragraph 10 of the Minute of 1 April 2015, there were circulated at the 

meeting updates on the Quality of Life Scheme and Neighbourhood Small Schemes.  The 
Area Neighbourhood Manager advised that the allocated budget (£34,702) for small 

Page 6



schemes was available through Neighbourhood Services for the Cheviot Area in 2015/16.  
The report detailed those schemes which had been approved, completed and due for 
completing prior to 31 March 2015. The remaining budget of £7,361 was available for 
Neighbourhood Small Schemes.  In addition, a budget of £20,000 was available for Quality of 
Life schemes in the Cheviot Area Forum Area in 2014/15.  It had previously been agreed that 
this budget would be split equally between Kelso and District and Jedburgh and District 
Wards.  There remained £8,820 for Kelso and District and £6,790 for Jedburgh and District.

DECISION
(a) AGREED the following new Neighbourhood Small Schemes for implementation :-

(i) Install additional bench and concrete bases at Junction
Headrig/A68 Jedburgh                                                                           £450

(ii) Su

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
CHEVIOT AREA FORUM 

MINUTES of Meeting of the CHEVIOT AREA 
FORUM held in Assembly Hall, Jedburgh 
Grammar School, High Street, Jedburgh on 
Wednesday, 16th September, 2015 at 6.30 
pm

Present:- Councillors T. Weatherston (Chairman), J. Brown, S. Mountford,  A. Nicol, S. 
Scott, R. Stewart.
Community Councillors J. Bassett, J. Taylor, G. Fry.
Mr Matt Acton, Station Manager (Scottish Fire and Rescue Service), Inspector 
Carol Wood, (Police Scotland – J Division), Mr Warwick Shaw, Head of 
Delivery Support, Estates and Facilities (NHS Borders), 

Apologies:- Community Councillors A. Drummond, S. Stewart, T. Jackson, L. Johnston, D. 
Ogilvie, P. Bridgewood, N. Jarvis, E. McNulty, Locality Team Leader (Ms K. 
Horsley).

In Attendance:- Lead Localities Officer ( Mr D. Mallin),  Area Neighbourhood Manager (Mr A. 
Finnie), Democratic Services Officer (Mrs F Henderson).

Members of the Public:- 0

WELCOME
1. The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

MINUTE
2. There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting of the Cheviot Area 

Forum of 
3 June 2015.

 DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

CHEVIOT LOCALITIES PILOT UPDATE
3.      The Chairman welcomed Mr Mallin, Lead Officer for Localities to the meeting to 

update the Area Forum on the Cheviot Localities Pilot.  Mr Mallin gave a brief 
summary of the Localities established in Edinburgh and Aberdeenshire and 
explained the background and context in relation to the Christie Report 2011, the 
Wood Commission 2014 – Working For All, the Community Empowerment 
(Scotland) Act 2015 and the JIT – Learning from Health and Social Care.  It was 
explained that a Localities approach aimed to improve collaboration, reduce 
duplication, improve outcomes for people and communities, build services around 
communities (Christie Commission) and the implementation of the Community 
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015.  Mr Mallin went on to explain the Collaboration 
Spectrum , outline the plan stages and next steps which included Local Officers 
Workshop, Community Engagement  events, Local Tasking and Coordinating 
Group (TaCG), Cheviot Local Plan -  incorporating community–led plans and 
review and report.  Mr Mallin answered questions and the Chairman thanked him 
for his presentation.

DECISION
NOTED.   

FOOD WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE



4. The Chairman welcomed Fiona Munro, from Neighbourhood Services, to give a 
presentation on the introduction by Scottish Borders Council of a Food Waste 
Collection service.  Ms Munro referred to the background which led to the decision 
to introduce the new service.  The Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012 required 
food waste collections to be introduced by 1 January 2016.    Food waste was 
seen as a valuable resource, a way of diverting waste from landfill and an 
increased recycling rate.   In accordance with the regulations and Scottish 
Government urban versus rural classification the collection service in the Scottish 
Borders would involve approximately 24,500 households and businesses.  Phase 
1 saw weekly kerbside food waste collections start in Galashiels, Tweedbank, 
Selkirk and Peebles commencing on 25 May.  Phase 2 involved Jedburgh and 
Hawick and started on 7th September.   Ms Munro had brought along examples of 
the caddies, together with biodegradable liners and guidance leaflets, which would 
be delivered to households during the week prior to the start of collections. Each 
household would have a 5 litre silver kitchen caddy and liners, in which to deposit 
daily food waste.  The tied bags of waste should then be transferred from the 
kitchen caddy into the outdoor brown caddies of 23 litre for a single household or 
140 litre for communal household. It was emphasised that the food waste 
collection service also came under animal by-product legislation and as such 
would be closely regulated. There would be no effluent or waste produced during 
handling.  Purpose-built collection vehicles would transport the waste to central 
skips from where it would be taken to the nearest food waste management site at 
Levenseat Ltd., Midlothian. From 1 January 2016, also under the Waste (Scotland) 
Regulations 2012, there would be food waste collections from an estimated 140 
businesses producing over 50 kg waste per week and from an estimated 520 
businesses producing over 5 kg per week.  Following the presentation officers 
were asked questions, particularly in relation to how the service would be 
monitored.  Ms Munro advised that through communications and guidance 
members of the public would be strongly encouraged to take up the service and 
use it as intended.  There would be monitoring through kerbside checks and, 
particularly in the early stages if thought necessary, householders may be visited 
to be given further advice. The Chairman thanked Ms Munro for her presentation.

DECISION
NOTED the presentation.

URGENT BUSINESS
5. Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the 

Chairman was of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraphs 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to 
keep Members informed.

LOCAL ACCESS AND TRANSPORT STRATEGY (LATS)
6. The Chairman welcomed Graeme Johnstone, Lead Officer, Scottish Borders 

Council to the Forum to give a presentation on the Local Access and Transport 
Strategy (LATS).  Mr Johnstone explained that a new Strategy Document was 
required as the existing Strategy was out of date, access and transport were key 
issues in the Scottish Borders, it would provide strategic direction and could be a 
valuable bidding document. The main issues to be covered by the Strategy would 
include:-

 The route to markets;
 Public transport;
 Walking, cycling and horse riding;
 Road maintenance;
 Forestry;
 Road safety;
 Parking; and



 Low carbon.

The consultation, which would end on 23 October 2015, would be undertaken 
through electronic questionnaire, key consultees, presentations to Area Forums, 
and written information available through Libraries, contact centres and council 
departments.  Following the closure of the consultation process, consideration 
would be given to all responses received and the main strategy document would 
be developed for presentation to the Development Working Group and Committee 
before finalisation of the Strategy Document.  Mr Johnstone concluded his 
presentation by advising where to send responses and answering Members 
questions.

DECISION
NOTED the presentation.

POLICE FORCE OF SCOTLAND – UODATE FOR ‘J’ DIVISION  
7.0 Inspector Carol Wood was present at the meeting to update the Cheviot Area 

Forum on performance, activities and issues across the Ward for the period up to 31 
August 2015.  The Ward Plan Priorities for Kelso and District had been reviewed 
and amended and were highlighted as Dishonesty, Road Safety, Antisocial 
Behaviour and Drug Dealing and Misuse of Drugs.    The Ward Plan Priorities for 
Jedburgh and District had also been amended and were highlighted as Drug 
Dealing and Misuse, Road Safety, Anti-Social Behaviour and Rural Crime.  In 
relation to the planned priorities for Kelso and District it was reported that under 
Drugs Dealing and Misuse of Drugs Police Scotland were undergoing a test phase 
on a new stop and search database, which went online on 1 June 2015.   Validation 
and testing of the data was ongoing and data collected since it began was not 
available but statistical information would be provided to the local scrutiny board.  A 
number of stop/searches were carried out in June, July and August and a total of 3 
offences were recorded in relation to drugs offences in the Kelso and District area.   
Personal safety advice in relation to drugs was contained on the Police Scotland 
website http://www.scotland.police.uk/keep-safe/.  
The public were encouraged to inform the Police of any information they might have 
in relation to drugs misuse, however, if they wished to remain anonymous they 
could contact Crimestoppers on 0800555111.  In relation to road safety, roads 
policing officers carried out a total of 12 road checks in the ward area during the last 
quarter up to 31 August 2015, with particular emphasis being given to the re-
education of young drivers.  In a bid to improve the driving skills of all young drivers 
in our area Safer Communities continued to promote the Skills For Life, young driver 
campaign and courses remained available in October and November 2015.  This 
was an offer of free advanced driver training and had already proven to be 
extremely popular.  There were 19 road traffic offences committed in the Kelso and 
District area between June and August 2015, eight of these were in relation to 
speeding offences and five were MOT offences.  Local and Roads Policing officers 
would continue to deal robustly with anyone found to be speeding.  During August, 
PC Howgego carried out a number of parking patrols of Kelso Town Centre, which 
had resulted in 11 warnings and 6 FPT tickets being issued for parking offences.  It 
was emphasised that those working in the town centre should park in adjacent car 
parks to prevent overstaying and then subsequently being issued with a ticket.  In 
regard to Dishonesty, thefts continued to be an issue within the Kelso area, Officers 
continued to work to detect and prevent such crimes and crime prevention advice 
was available on the Police Scotland website.  Residents were requested to 
continue to remain vigilant and keep doors and windows locked to prevent 
opportunist criminals.  It was further reported that autumn might bring casual 
workers into the area who were looking to carry out gardening or other maintenance 
work.  Some of these people might be looking to overcharge elderly or unsuspecting 

http://www.scotland.police.uk/keep-safe/


residents and the public were encouraged to be vigilant and if they saw people 
working on a neighbour’s property, or got people touting for work in their area, it was 
recommended not to use them but opt for a local reputable firm.  In relation to 
Antisocial Behaviour which was a priority, the police were working with partners at 
the Antisocial Behaviour Unit in Scottish Borders Council, Victim Support Scotland, 
and housing providers, along with the public, to tackle such matters. Regular patrols 
were carried out at known hotspots, and premises were proactively targeted and 
individuals where antisocial behaviour had been an issue.  Anyone who was the 
victim of this type of behaviour should report it, at the time of the incident, to the 
police. If it was an ongoing issue, this should be reported to the Antisocial Behaviour 
Unit helpline on 0800 028 5711.  Seven Fixed Penalty Tickets were issued during 
the period within Kelso and District Ward covering 6 Breach of the Peace and 1 
Drunk and Incapable.
  

7.1 In terms of Jedburgh and District, it was reported that during the last quarter there 
were five stop/searches carried out which recovered prohibited substances.  Three 
house searches were carried out in the ward area during the last quarter, which had 
resulted in drugs and a cannabis cultivation being recovered.  Four individuals had 
been reported to the Procurator Fiscal for drug possession and drug production 
offences  and Police Scotland continued to focus on this area of business, as the 
affect it had on local communities was well known.  In relation to road safety a total 
of four road checks were carried out in the ward area during the quarter to 31 
August 2015.  Two fixed penalty tickets were issued - one for speeding and one for 
the use of a mobile phone.  Two warnings were given to drivers for the anti-social 
use of a vehicle.  During the last quarter, three drivers had been charged with 
driving whilst under the influence of alcohol as well as a number of other road traffic 
offences.  The drivers were male and female and were aged 19, 51 and 52.  These 
incidents were in St Boswells and Jedburgh.    Two further drivers had been 
charged with careless driving following police attendance at road traffic accidents.  
In terms of Anti-Social Behaviour only one fixed penalty ticket was issued over the 
reporting period for anti-social behaviour.  However, a 22 year old female was 
reported to the Procurator Fiscal and had her music equipment seized after she 
caused a disturbance for her neighbours.  The police continued to engage with 
those responsible for any youth antisocial behaviour in the ward area and the 
Community Beat Officer and Locality Integration Officer regularly discussed youth 
issues and working with partners including education to proactively tackle such 
issues.  In relation to rural crime over the last quarter there had been a small 
number of rural thefts.  Of particular note was that three vehicles were broken into 
whilst parked near to the Wallace Monument at Dryburgh.  These were tourist’s 
vehicles and all had a quantity of goods stolen.  This particular crime that had raised 
its head time and again over the years and it was very disappointing.  Although the 
Police tried to give attention to these locations, as the crimes were so sporadic and 
the locations fairly remote, it was very difficult to ‘be in the right place at the right 
time’ to catch those responsible.  Advice to farmers and residents in rural areas to 
take as many safety measures as they could to secure their property continued to 
be circulated.  If anyone wanted specific advice they were advised to contact their 
local community officer either by phoning Jedburgh police station or emailing them 
via the Police Scotland website link.   Officers in the Community Safety department 
based within Scottish Borders Council were also on hand to give information on 
joining Farmwatch, SB Alert etc.  Pro-active visits to itinerant scrap metal dealers 
continued as well as liaison with a number of partners to ensure premises were 
being run appropriately.   

7.2 In terms of Initiatives and Planned activity it was reported that as the darker nights 
were approaching, there would be an increase of patrols by the community officers 
in an effort to deter and prevent incidents of youth calls, which could be prevalent at 
this time of year.  Police Scotland continued to promote the National Hate crime 



campaign, which was in its final week.  The purpose of this was to raise awareness 
on what hate crime was, how it affected victims, families and communities and 
included information on the methods available for reporting such instances/crimes.  
The campaign had been advertised on various social media platforms and a serious 
of posters had been circulated in the local communities.  The Student Safety 
campaign was launched on 31 August 2015 and more information was available on 
the Police Scotland website with linked to information on how students could keep 
themselves safe.  Social media sites had been used to full advantage and had 
included a film and interactive quiz.  Police Scotland also launched the messaging 
system Instagram with this campaign.  A large proportion of the young people in the 
Scottish Borders were engaged in further education and the aim was to support 
young people to remain safe during their time as students.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

ENGAGEMENT WITH NHS BORDERS
8.0 An update on current activity was given by NHS Head of Delivery Support, Estates 

and Facilities, Warwick Shaw.     

In-Patient Care for Jedburgh  
8.1 With reference to paragraph 4.5 of the Minute of 3 June 2015, following letters from 

Councillor Brown and Community Councillor Gordon, the Chief Executive (NHS) 
had sent a letter about in-patient care in Hawick.  Mr Shaw explained that the care 
of inpatients was not any part of the GP services (contract).  GPs provided medical 
cover to Community Hospitals on a supplementary, opt-in contracted basis and 
were under no obligation to provide the service beyond their stated limitations.  
However, an agreement was in place with Kelso GPs to provide cover for Jedburgh 
residents, including all patients registered with a Jedburgh GP at Kelso Community 
Hospital.  Jedburgh patients with ongoing in-patient care needs could be treated 
within the Borders General Hospital or the other two Community Hospitals.  The 
NHS remained fully cognisant of the need to provide a resilient model of care to all 
Borders residents and had commenced a formal Option Appraisal process, as part 
of the in-patient review, to identify the preferred model for the provision of inpatient 
care in Community Hospitals.  Consideration would be given to all possible care 
models and assessment against the key principles of the clinical strategy, most 
notably being safe, fair, equitable and affordable.  Elected Members for the 
Jedburgh area remained concerned.  

Stroke Treatment in Borders
8.2 It was reported that people who suffered a stroke in the Borders benefited from a 

local service which was the best performing in Scotland.  Stroke was the third most 
common cause of death in Scotland and the most common cause of severe 
physical disability amongst adults. It was estimated that about 15,000 people in 
Scotland had a stroke each year.  The 2015 Scottish Stroke Care Audit (SSCA) just 
published showed NHS Borders patients receiving an “appropriate” Stroke Care 
Bundle was the highest in Scotland, at 87% during 2014; some 22% higher than the 
Scottish average of 65%.  The ‘Bundle’ referred to a group of specific interventions 
and processes of care that significantly improved patient outcomes following a 
stroke if delivered together rather than separately.

A&E Waiting Times 
8.3 In relation to A&E waiting times, Mr Shaw reported that only in March did the BGH 

fall below the NHS Scotland figure target being at least 95% treated within 4 hrs. 
The figures for last week showed that out of 502 attendances, 98% had been seen 
within 4 hrs.   The Annual Review Public Session would be held on Thursday, 17 
September 2015 between 2.30 p.m. and 4 p.m. in The Tryst.



DECISION
NOTED the report.

FIRE AND RESCUE
Fire Service Update

9.0 Mr Matt Acton, Station Manager explained that the purpose of the report circulated 
was to inform the Cheviot Area Forum on Scottish Fire and Rescue Service activity 
since the last meeting on 3rd June 2015.  The report detailed that during the period 
of the report there had been 10 House Fires (House Alight x 5, Building Alight x 3 
and Grain dryer alight x 2. Occurrences of Fire – Open 10, occurrence of Special 
Services 17 resulting in 3 casualties and 28 unwanted Fire Alarm Signals.  The 
report explained that within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan 2014-2017 for the 
Scottish Borders, 5 priorities had been identified: Reduction of Dwelling Fires; 
Reduction of Fire Casualties and Fatalities; Reduction of Deliberate Fire Setting 
(Not including Dwellings); Reduction of Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals; and the 
Reduction in Road Traffic Collisions.  In relation to partnership working, The 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS), Community Action Team (CAT) within 
the Scottish Borders core work centred on the on-going delivery of the SFRS Home 
Fire Safety Visit (HFSV) policy.  The team continued to expand its partnership 
working with key the Key agencies including Police Scotland, Health, Social care 
and Housing in order to focus on members of local communities at High Risk from 
fire and achieve outcomes in helping to reduce overall numbers of accidental 
dwelling fires.  Fire raising awareness sessions presented by the team to partner 
agency practitioners had been and continued to be successful in promoting HFSVs 
and encouraging agencies to make referrals using the SFRS CSET online booking 
system.

9.1 Fire prevention and protection activity over recent years had been key to reducing 
the number of fires, casualties and losses in Scotland thus minimising the economic 
and social impact of fire on communities.  The seasonal community safety calendar 
provided the catalyst for a number of initiatives and schemes throughout the 
calendar year.

9.2 Activity which was ongoing now within the Cheviot Ward area included Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service staffs in all local stations providing Home Fire Safety Visits all 
year round.  The visits provided the householder with a home visit, focussing on 
identifying and reducing the risks of fire in the home. Smoke detectors with a 10-
year battery life were provided as part of this free service; Firesharp was an initiative 
for Primary 6 pupils, providing face-to-face education within local Primary schools 
on matters of fire risk and prevention; Fire Safety Audits provided a targeted 
examination of business premises and their relevant documents to ascertain how 
the premises were being managed regarding fire safety. The enforcement officer 
also engaged with members of staff to confirm their level of fire safety awareness;  
Unwanted Fire Signals were being addressed by phased intervention actions which 
identified premises which were producing ‘false alarms’, provided guidance on how 
to reduce a reoccurrence, and could also invoke legislation if occurrences failed to 
reduce in number.  The SFRS Safeguarding Policy and Procedure for Protection of 
Children and Adults at Risk of Harm was implemented to link into adult and child 
protection. The introduction of the policy had created closer ties with Social Services 
within Scottish Borders and ensured those people and families that fire crews 
identify as at risk were brought to the attention of Social Services and had resulted 
in joint visits to homes to reduce risk to those occupiers.  Eight adults had been 
referred during the reporting period.

9.3 Community Action Team (CAT) had delivered road safety awareness to secondary 
schools throughout the Scottish Borders with the support of the local Whole time 
personnel from Galashiels and Hawick.  The strong partnership with the local 
Domestic Abuse Advocacy Service and involvement in MARAC (Multi Agency Risk 



Assessment Conference) put the Fire and Rescue Service at the forefront of 
delivering the agenda of outcome six of the Local Fire Plan. The LALO and Scottish 
Borders Station Manager for Prevention and Protection were fully involved in all 
local MARAC processes, attending the monthly conferences and all steering group 
meetings.  Involvement with the inaugural twelve-month CAADA (Co-ordinated 
Action against Domestic Abuse) assessment had provided the additional advantage 
of strengthening the partnership with external stakeholders, in particular Police 
Scotland, Adult and Child protection services and local housing providers.  The 
Autumn Thematic Action plan which ran until end of November included Student 
Safety, Electrical Safety, Chimney Safety, Bonfire safety and Older Vulnerable 
Persons.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEMES UPDATE
10.   With reference to paragraph 7.1 of the Minute of 3 June 2015, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Neighbourhood Services on 
Neighbourhood Small Schemes and Quality of Life,  which sought approval for the 
proposed new Neighbourhood Small Schemes from the Area Forum and updated 
the Forum on previously approved Neighbourhood and Quality of Life Schemes.  
The Area Neighbourhood Manager advised that the allocated budget (£34,702) for 
small schemes was available through Neighbourhood Services for the Cheviot Area 
in 2015/16.  The report detailed those schemes which had been approved, 
completed and due for completing prior to 31 March 2016.  Following approval of 
the schemes detailed in the report, there remained a budget of £29,927 available for 
Neighbourhood Small Schemes.  In addition, a budget of £20,000 was available for 
Quality of Life schemes in the Cheviot Area Forum Area in 2015/16.  It had 
previously been agreed that this budget would be split equally between Kelso and 
District and Jedburgh and District Wards.  There remained £7,500 for Kelso and 
District and £10,000 for Jedburgh and District.

DECISION
(a) AGREED the following new Neighbourhood Small Schemes for     

    implementation :-

(i) Upgrade town signage on approaches to Jedburgh Town           £900                                              

(ii) Erect 2 no. street name plates within Hendersyde Estate, Kelso   
       £225 

(iii) Remark bays within East Bowmont Street Car Park, Kelso                                      
                              £650

(b)    NOTED:-

(i) the update on previously approved Neighbourhood Small Schemes 
as detailed in Appendix A to the report; and

(ii) the update on previously approved Quality of Life Schemes as 
detailed in Appendix B to the report.

OPEN QUESTIONS
11.    There were no issues raised.

DECISION



NOTED.

COMMUNITY COUNCI SPOTLIGHT
12. Oxnam Road Wall, Jedburgh – With reference to paragraphs 9.1 and 9.2 of the 

Minute of 3 June 2015,  works had been undertaken and completed, to remove off 
site, the large stones and rubble which had been left on the grass area adjacent to 
Oxnam Road.  The bollards had been installed in the footway ex adverso the 
properties occupied by Mr & Mrs Scott and Mr & Mrs Foggon, although three further 
bollards remained to be installed when they had been received from the suppliers.  
Officers of the Council’s Infrastructure section had recently been in contact with a 
representative of Scottish Gas Network (SGN) regarding the timings of the diversion 
of the existing gas main in connection with the permanent carriageway widening 
between Blair Avenue and The Boundaries junction. SGN had intimated that the 
diversion works were provisionally programmed for late September/early October, 
however, this timing had still to be finalised and confirmed.  The Council’s in-house 
surfacing contractor, SBc Contracts, had intimated that they had a fully committed 
surfacing works programme until after the October School holiday week which 
ended on Friday 16th October.  This meant that any further surfacing schemes would 
not be undertaken until after that date and provision had therefore been made to 
carry out the surfacing works at Oxnam Road during late October/early November, 
although this was subject to the outcome of a full consultation process to be 
undertaken with local businesses, the Community Council and Ward Members, on 
the specifics of the works to be undertaken and the required temporary traffic 
management. 

DECISION
NOTED the report.

12.1 Skiprunning Burn, Jedburgh – With reference to paragraph 9.3 of the Minute of 3 
June 2015, the Area Neighbourhood Manager advised that the advance 
accommodation works at the Larkhall Accommodation had been completed and the 
main Contractor for the Phase 2 works would be SBc Contracts.  The Phase 2 
works started on 14th September 2015 and were programmed to be completed by 
Christmas.  The Phase 1A works (flood resilient measures to properties at Burn 
Wynd) would be undertaken in parallel with the Phase 2 works.

DECISION
NOTED.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
13. It was agreed that a presentation on the School Estates Review be arranged for a 

future meeting. 

DECISION
AGREED.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
14. The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Cheviot Area Forum was 

scheduled for Wednesday, 9 December 2015 in Kelso.

DECISION
NOTED the date of the next meeting of the Cheviot Area Forum and that the 
venue was to be confirmed.

The meeting concluded at 8.30 p.m.  


